



IN THE COURT OF CHANCERY OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

LOUISIANA MUNICIPAL POLICE)
EMPLOYEES' RETIREMENT SYSTEM,)

Plaintiff,)

v.)

C.A. No. 5795-VCL

DAVID PYOTT, HERBERT W. BOYER,)
LOUIS J. LAVIGNE, GAVIN S. HERBERT,)
STEPHEN J. RYAN, LEONARD D.)
SCHAEFFER, MICHAEL R. GALLAGHER,)
ROBERT ALEXANDER INGRAM,)
TREVOR M. JONES, DAWN E. HUDSON,)
RUSSELL T. RAY, and DEBORAH)
DUNSIRE,)

Defendants,)

and)

ALLERGAN, INC.,)

Nominal Defendant.)

**NOMINAL DEFENDANT ALLERGAN, INC.'S REPLY BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF ITS
MOTION TO DISMISS THE COMPLAINT**

FISH & RICHARDSON P.C.
Cathy L. Reese (DE Bar No. 2838)
Charles B. Vincent (DE Bar No. 5078)
Linhong Zhang (DE Bar No. 5083)
222 Delaware Avenue, 17th Floor
P.O. Box 1114
Wilmington, DE 19899-1114
(302) 652-5070

Attorneys for Nominal Defendant Allergan, Inc.

Dated: December 8, 2010

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE COMPLAINT MUST BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO MAKE A PRE-SUIT DEMAND	6
A. Plaintiff’s Claims Of Director Action Fail To Establish Demand Futility Under <i>Aronson</i>	8
1. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Particularized Facts Showing A Majority Of The Board Is Interested Or Lacks Independence.....	8
2. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Particularized Facts Sufficient To Create A Reasonable Doubt As To Whether The Board Exercised Valid Business Judgment.....	9
a. Plaintiff Has Pled No Particularized Facts That Create A Reason to Doubt That Affirmative Actions Were Taken Honestly And In Good Faith.....	9
b. Plaintiff Has Pled No Particularized Facts That Create A Reason To Doubt That the Board Was Adequately Informed In Making Affirmative Decisions	19
3. Plaintiff Has Waived Its “Commission of Waste” Claim Under Rule 23.1	19
B. Plaintiff’s Claims Of Director Inaction Fail To Establish Demand Futility Under <i>Rales</i>	20
1. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Particularized Facts That Create A Reasonable Doubt That The Board Could Have Properly Exercised Its Independent And Disinterested Business Judgment	24
2. Plaintiff Fails To Plead Particularized Facts Showing That The Directors Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability	26
3. Plaintiff Has Waived Any Argument That The Directors Face A Substantial Likelihood Of Liability For Violating Duties Of Disclosure Through Material Omissions.	30
CONCLUSION.....	31

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>Aronson v. Lewis</i> , 473 A.2d 805 (Del. 1984)	9
<i>Ash v. McCall</i> , 2000 WL 1370341 (Del. Ch. Sept. 15, 2000)	19
<i>Beam ex. rel. Martha Stewart Living Omnimedia, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 845 A.2d 1040 (Del. 2004)	13
<i>Brehm v. Eisner</i> , 746 A.2d 244 (Del. 2000)	6, 8
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs' Legal Comm.</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	15
<i>Cal. Pub. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Coulter</i> , 2002 WL 31888343 (Del. Ch. Dec. 18, 2002)	18
<i>Carauna v. Saligman</i> , 1990 WL 212304 (Del. Ch. Dec. 21, 1990)	10
<i>Coca-Cola Enters., Inc. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 478 F. Supp. 2d 1369 (N.D. Ga. 2007)	7
<i>Desimone v. Barrows</i> , 924 A.2d 908 (Del. Ch. 2007)	14, 17, 25
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 2003 WL 21003437 (Del.Ch. Apr. 28, 2003)	8, 19, 30
<i>Emerald Partners v. Berlin</i> , 726 A.2d 1215 (Del. 1999)	8, 19, 20, 30
<i>Graham v. Allis-Chalmers Mfg. Co.</i> , 188 A.2d 125 (Del. 1963)	17
<i>Greenwald v. Batterson</i> , 1999 WL 596276 (Del. Ch. July 26, 1999)	9
<i>Guttman v. Huang</i> , 823 A.2d 492 (Del. Ch. 2003)	10, 13, 20

<i>Harris v. Carter</i> , 582 A.2d 222 (Del. Ch. 1980).....	7
<i>In re Abbott Labs. Deriv. S’holders Litig.</i> , 325 F.3d 795 (7th Cir. 2003)	18, 22, 23
<i>In re Caremark Inc. Int’l Deriv. Litig.</i> , 698 A.2d 959 (Del. Ch. 1996).....	17, 18, 27
<i>In re Cendant Corp. Deriv. Action Litig.</i> , 189 F.R.D. 117 (D.N.J. 1999).....	7
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 964 A.2d 106 (Del. Ch. 2009).....	7, 25, 27
<i>In re Citigroup Inc. S’holders Litig.</i> , 2003 WL 21384599 (Del. Ch. June 5, 2003).....	26
<i>In re Dow Chem. Co. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 66769 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2010).....	9, 10, 26
<i>In re Intel Corp. Deriv. Litig.</i> , 621 F. Supp. 2d 165 (D. Del. 2009).....	22, 23
<i>In re Nuveen Fund Litig.</i> , 1996 WL 328001 (N.D. Ill. June 11, 1996).....	17
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. Deriv. Sec. Litig.</i> , 503 F. Supp. 2d 680 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	7, 8
<i>In re Pfizer Inc. S’holder Deriv. Litig.</i> , 2010 WL 2747447 (S.D.N.Y. July 13, 2010)	5, 18, 20, 21
<i>King v. Baldino</i> , 648 F. Supp. 2d 609 (D. Del. 2009).....	10, 21, 24
<i>King v. VeriFone Holding, Inc.</i> , 994 A.2d 354 (Del. Ch. 2010).....	8, 15, 19, 20, 30
<i>Lewis v. Fites</i> , 1993 WL 47842 (Del. Ch. Feb. 19, 1993)	17
<i>McGowan v. Ferro</i> , 2002 WL 77712 (Del. Ch. Jan. 11, 2002).....	11
<i>Metro Commc’n Corp. BVI v. Advanced Mobilecomm Techs. Inc.</i> , 854 A.2d 121 (Del. Ch. 2004).....	18

<i>Morgan v. Cash</i> , 2010 WL 2803746 (Del. Ch. July 16, 2010).....	11
<i>Norfolk Cnty. Ret. Sys. v. Jos. A. Bank Clothiers, Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 353746 (Del. Ch. Feb. 12, 2009)	14
<i>Rales v. Blasband</i> , 634 A.2d 927 (Del. 1993)	20
<i>Rattner v. Bidzos</i> , 2003 WL 22284323 (Del. Ch. Oct. 7, 2003)	4, 25
<i>Reimel v. MacFarlane</i> , 9 F. Supp. 2d 1062 (D. Minn. 1998).....	17, 18
<i>Ryan v. Gifford</i> , 918 A.2d 341 (Del. Ch. 2007).....	17, 29
<i>Sanders v. Wang</i> , 1999 WL 1044880 (Del. Ch. Nov. 8, 1999)	18
<i>Stone ex rel. AmSouth Bancorp. v. Ritter</i> , 911 A.2d 362 (Del. 2006)	17, 26, 27
<i>United States v. Dotterweich</i> , 320 U.S. 277 (1943).....	16
<i>United States v. Sgarlat</i> , 705 F. Supp. 2d 347 (D.N.J. 2010)	15
<i>Vanderbilt Income & Growth Assocs., L.L.C. v. Arvida/JMB Mgrs., Inc.</i> , 691 A.2d 609 (Del. 1996)	4
<i>White v. Panic</i> , 783 A.2d 543 (Del. 2001)	6
<i>Wood v. Baum</i> , 953 A.2d 136 (Del. 2008)	7, 8, 10, 25, 30
